prescribed perfectionism, autonomy, and

sociotropy will increase worry. In addition, it is

hypothesized that self-oriented perfectionism will

interact only with autonomy, and socially

prescribed perfectionism only with sociotropy, to

influence worry.

Method

Participants

Three hundred and five participants (N=305)

were recruited from the undergraduate

participant pool of the Department of

Psychology at a university in Seoul. After

excluding twenty-five participants with any

missing data and two outliers based on the

Mahalanobis' Distance, two hundred and

seventy-eight participants (N=278) remained of

which 132 (47.48%) were males and 145

(52.16%) were females. Information regarding

gender was missing for one participant. They

averaged 20.84 years of age (SD=2.66).

Instruments

Penn State Worry Questionnaire (PSWQ

Meyer, Miller, Metzger, & Borkovec, 1990;